
PROJECT: SEPARATE CONTRACTS

Contract A – South River Road Waterline Extension Phase 1 

and  Contract B – Bishop Road Waterline Phase

OWNER: Ashtabula County Board of Commissioners

PROJECT NO.: 220544

BID OPENING: May 9, 2024

BID SUMMARY

BIDDER
Contract A

South River Road

Contract A - 

Alternate

South River Road

Broadband Conduit

Contract A -                      

Base & Alt

Contract B

Bishop Road

Contract B - 

Alternate

South River Road

Broadband Conduit

Contract B -                      

Base & Alt

1 Pollard Land Services, Inc. $692,953.00 $60,000.00 $752,953.00 $385,817.00 $25,000.00 $410,817.00

2 J. Severino Construction, Inc. $676,463.86 $42,815.17 $719,279.03 $472,104.92 $17,276.48 $489,381.40

3 Klinginsmith Construction Co. $620,593.55 $144,000.00 $764,593.55 $406,625.00 $57,000.00 $463,625.00

4 Rudzik Excavating, Inc. $753,110.00 $107,810.00 $860,920.00 $471,110.00 $48,270.00 $519,380.00

5 Union Industrial Contractors, Inc. $824,138.50 $56,500.00 $880,638.50 $531,475.00 $24,500.00 $555,975.00

6 Chivers Construction Co., Inc. $814,622.00 $81,533.00 $896,155.00 $516,762.00 $31,820.00 $548,582.00

7 Trax Construction Co. $894,549.00 $69,116.00 $963,665.00 $534,928.00 $29,235.00 $564,163.00

8 S.E.T., Inc. $953,801.75 $117,235.00 $1,071,036.75 $565,557.00 $45,619.00 $611,176.00

9 Hallmark Excavating, Inc. $989,134.85 $130,000.00 $1,119,134.85 $574,483.75 $62,500.00 $636,983.75

10 J.S. Bova Excavating $1,036,140.19 $174,342.50 $1,210,482.69 $588,058.86 $120,768.00 $708,826.86

  

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost:  $1,400,000.00 $700,000.00

Separate Contracts A & B - Base Bids Only $1,006,410.55 Klinginsmith & Pollard $1,027,218.55 Combined Contracts - Klinginsmith

 

Separate Contracts A & B - Base & Alternates $1,130,096.03 Severino & Pollard $1,163,770.00 Combined Contracts - Pollard



South River Road Water Line Extension
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners

Bid Opening Date: April 25, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Separate Contracts - Contract A - S. River Road
Project No. 220544

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Klinginsmith Construction Co.1
Sportsmen Rd.
PO Box 5135

Phone number: (814) 382-4818
Conneaut, PA 16316

J. Severino Construction, Inc.2
937 W. 52nd Street

Phone number: (440) 992-4274
Ashtabula, OH 44004

Pollard Land Services, Inc.3
8150 Franklin Road

Phone number: (814) 474-1107
Girard, PA 16417

Rudzik Excavating, Inc.4
401 Lowellville Road
PO 206

Phone number: (330) 755-1540
Struthers, OH 44471

Chivers Construction Co., Inc.5
6700 Tow Road

Phone number: (814) 474-2637
Fairview, PA 16415

Union Industrial Contractors, Inc.6
1800 East 21st Street
PO Box 1718

Phone number: (440) 998-7871
Ashtabula, OH 440051718

Trax Construction Co.7
30701 Euclid Avenue

Phone number: (440) 585-1439
Wickliffe, OH 44092

S.E.T. Inc.8
235 East Water Street, Suite C

Phone number: (330) 536-6724
Lowellville, OH 444361273
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South River Road Water Line Extension
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners

Bid Opening Date: April 25, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Separate Contracts - Contract A - S. River Road
Project No. 220544

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Hallmark Excavating, Inc.9
482 Blackbrook Rd.

Phone number: (440) 352-3138
Painesville, OH 44077

J. S. Bova Excavating10
235 State Street

Phone number: (234) 254-4040
Struthers, OH 44471

Page   2May 10, 2024



South River Road Water Line Extension
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners

Bid Opening Date: April 25, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Separate Contracts - Contract A - S. River Road
Project No. 220544

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Klinginsmith Construction Co. $620,593.55  1.
J. Severino Construction, Inc. $676,463.86  2.
Pollard Land Services, Inc. $692,953.00  3.
Rudzik Excavating, Inc. $753,110.00  4.
Chivers Construction Co., Inc. $819,622.00  5.
Union Industrial Contractors, Inc. $825,138.50  6.
Trax Construction Co. $894,549.00  7.
S.E.T. Inc. $953,801.75 $954,515.00  8.
Hallmark Excavating, Inc. $999,134.85  9.
J. S. Bova Excavating $1,036,140.19 10.

May 10, 2024 Page   1
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South River Road Water Line Extension
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners

Bid Opening Date: April 25, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Separate Contracts - Contract A - S. River Rd - Alternate - Broadband Conduit 
Project No. 220544

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

J. Severino Construction, Inc.1
937 W. 52nd Street

Phone number: (440) 992-4274
Ashtabula, OH 44004

Union Industrial Contractors, Inc.2
1800 East 21st Street
PO Box 1718

Phone number: (440) 998-7871
Ashtabula, OH 440051718

Pollard Land Services, Inc.3
8150 Franklin Road

Phone number: (814) 474-1107
Girard, PA 16417

Trax Construction Co.4
30701 Euclid Avenue

Phone number: (440) 585-1439
Wickliffe, OH 44092

Chivers Construction Co., Inc.5
6700 Tow Road

Phone number: (814) 474-2637
Fairview, PA 16415

Rudzik Excavating, Inc.6
401 Lowellville Road
PO 206

Phone number: (330) 755-1540
Struthers, OH 44471

S.E.T. Inc.7
235 East Water Street, Suite C

Phone number: (330) 536-6724
Lowellville, OH 444361273

Hallmark Excavating, Inc.8
482 Blackbrook Rd.

Phone number: (440) 352-3138
Painesville, OH 44077
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South River Road Water Line Extension
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners

Bid Opening Date: April 25, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Separate Contracts - Contract A - S. River Rd - Alternate - Broadband Conduit 
Project No. 220544

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Klinginsmith Construction Co.9
Sportsmen Rd.
PO Box 5135

Phone number: (814) 382-4818
Conneaut, PA 16316

J. S. Bova Excavating10
235 State Street

Phone number: (234) 254-4040
Struthers, OH 44471
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South River Road Water Line Extension
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners

Bid Opening Date: April 25, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Separate Contracts - Contract A - S. River Rd - Alternate - Broadband Conduit 
Project No. 220544

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

J. Severino Construction, Inc. $42,815.17  1.
Union Industrial Contractors, Inc. $56,500.00  2.
Pollard Land Services, Inc. $60,000.00  3.
Trax Construction Co. $69,116.00  4.
Chivers Construction Co., Inc. $81,533.00  5.
Rudzik Excavating, Inc. $107,810.00  6.
S.E.T. Inc. $117,235.00  7.
Hallmark Excavating, Inc. $130,000.00  8.
Klinginsmith Construction Co. $144,000.00  9.
J. S. Bova Excavating $174,342.50 10.

May 10, 2024 Page   1
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Bishop Road Watermain
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners

Bid Opening Date: April 25, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Separate Contracts - Contract B - Bishop Road
Project No. 231064

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Pollard Land Services, Inc.1
8150 Franklin Road

Phone number: (814) 474-1107
Girard, PA 16417

Klinginsmith Construction Co.2
Sportsmen Rd.
PO Box 5135

Phone number: (814) 382-4818
Conneaut, PA 16316

Davis Diggers, Inc.3
7985 King Memorial Road

Phone number: (440) 205-5500
Mentor, OH 44060

Rudzik Excavating, Inc.4
401 Lowellville Road
PO 206

Phone number: (330) 755-1540
Struthers, OH 44471

J. Severino Construction, Inc.5
937 W. 52nd Street

Phone number: (440) 992-4274
Ashtabula, OH 44004

Chivers Construction Co., Inc.6
6700 Tow Road

Phone number: (814) 474-2637
Fairview, PA 16415

Union Industrial Contractors, Inc.7
1800 East 21st Street
PO Box 1718

Phone number: (440) 998-7871
Ashtabula, OH 440051718

Trax Construction Co.8
30701 Euclid Avenue

Phone number: (440) 585-1439
Wickliffe, OH 44092
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Bishop Road Watermain
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners

Bid Opening Date: April 25, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Separate Contracts - Contract B - Bishop Road
Project No. 231064

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

S.E.T. Inc.9
235 East Water Street, Suite C

Phone number: (330) 536-6724
Lowellville, OH 444361273

J. S. Bova Excavating10
235 State Street

Phone number: (234) 254-4040
Struthers, OH 44471

Hallmark Excavating, Inc.11
482 Blackbrook Rd.

Phone number: (440) 352-3138
Painesville, OH 44077
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Bishop Road Watermain
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners

Bid Opening Date: April 25, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Separate Contracts - Contract B - Bishop Road
Project No. 231064

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Pollard Land Services, Inc. $385,817.00  1.
Klinginsmith Construction Co. $406,625.00  2.
Davis Diggers, Inc. $429,306.50  3.
Rudzik Excavating, Inc. $471,110.00  4.
J. Severino Construction, Inc. $472,104.92  5.
Chivers Construction Co., Inc. $521,762.00  6.
Union Industrial Contractors, Inc. $532,475.00  7.
Trax Construction Co. $534,928.00  8.
S.E.T. Inc. $565,557.00  9.
J. S. Bova Excavating $588,058.86 10.
Hallmark Excavating, Inc. $589,483.75 11.

May 10, 2024 Page   1
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Bishop Road Watermain
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners

Bid Opening Date: April 25, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Separate Contracts - Contract B - Bishop Rd - Alternate - Broadband Conduit
Project No. 231064

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

J. Severino Construction, Inc.1
937 W. 52nd Street

Phone number: (440) 992-4274
Ashtabula, OH 44004

Union Industrial Contractors, Inc.2
1800 East 21st Street
PO Box 1718

Phone number: (440) 998-7871
Ashtabula, OH 440051718

Pollard Land Services, Inc.3
8150 Franklin Road

Phone number: (814) 474-1107
Girard, PA 16417

Trax Construction Co.4
30701 Euclid Avenue

Phone number: (440) 585-1439
Wickliffe, OH 44092

Chivers Construction Co., Inc.5
6700 Tow Road

Phone number: (814) 474-2637
Fairview, PA 16415

S.E.T. Inc.6
235 East Water Street, Suite C

Phone number: (330) 536-6724
Lowellville, OH 444361273

Davis Diggers, Inc.7
7985 King Memorial Road

Phone number: (440) 205-5500
Mentor, OH 44060

Rudzik Excavating, Inc.8
401 Lowellville Road
PO 206

Phone number: (330) 755-1540
Struthers, OH 44471

Page   1May 10, 2024



Bishop Road Watermain
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners

Bid Opening Date: April 25, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Separate Contracts - Contract B - Bishop Rd - Alternate - Broadband Conduit
Project No. 231064

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Klinginsmith Construction Co.9
Sportsmen Rd.
PO Box 5135

Phone number: (814) 382-4818
Conneaut, PA 16316

Hallmark Excavating, Inc.10
482 Blackbrook Rd.

Phone number: (440) 352-3138
Painesville, OH 44077

J. S. Bova Excavating11
235 State Street

Phone number: (234) 254-4040
Struthers, OH 44471

Page   2May 10, 2024



Bishop Road Watermain
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners

Bid Opening Date: April 25, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Separate Contracts - Contract B - Bishop Rd - Alternate - Broadband Conduit
Project No. 231064

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

J. Severino Construction, Inc. $17,276.48  1.
Union Industrial Contractors, Inc. $24,500.00  2.
Pollard Land Services, Inc. $25,000.00  3.
Trax Construction Co. $29,235.00  4.
Chivers Construction Co., Inc. $31,820.00  5.
S.E.T. Inc. $45,619.00  6.
Davis Diggers, Inc. $47,570.50  7.
Rudzik Excavating, Inc. $48,270.00  8.
Klinginsmith Construction Co. $57,000.00  9.
Hallmark Excavating, Inc. $62,500.00 10.
J. S. Bova Excavating $120,768.00 11.
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